W.B.P.FORM NO. 27



FIRST INFORMATION REPORT

0379

Firs	t information of a cognizable crime reported under section 154 Cr. P.C., at P.S.
1. [Dist. DAHKURA Sub-Divn. SADAR PS BAHKURA Year 2021 FIR No. 164/21 Date 29.07.21
2. (Dist. JOHHKVKH. Sub-Divn. SHDHK PS. DATAKINA Year Your FIR No. 19/14/Date X 2011/21 (i) Act. N.D.P.S. Sections 2.1 (b) (ii) Act. Sections 2.7 (iii) Act. Sections 2.1 (b) (iii) Act. Sections 2.7
((iii) Act Other Acts & Sections
2	(a) Concret Dian Poterence : Entry No. 1932 Time
	(b) Occurrence of Offence Day WEDNE (DA) Date 28.07.21 Time 22.25 HPS
	(c) Information Received Date 25.07.21 Time ULL 35 HPS
	G.D_NoAt the Police Station: BAHKURH
1	Type of information. Written/Oral WRITER A
5	Place of Occurrence : (a) Direction and Distances from P.S. HallRox. O2. Km., NORTH-HEST. SIDE Alko M. P.
J.	(a) Address BANKURA KRISAK BAZAR COMPOUND, HEAR NUTAH CHATI, PS - & DKT-
	BAHKURA YLARD NO- 21 OF BANKURA MUNICIPALITY
	(b) In case outside limit of this Police Station, then the name of P.S. DIFS. HET. HEISE
	District
6.	Complaint/Informant: (a) Name <u>SISHYAMALENDU</u> <u>CHONDHURY</u>
	(a) Name SI SH H H H H H H H H H
	(b) Father's / Husband's Name
	(c) Date / Year of Birth
	(d) Nationality エートロンガナ
	(e) Address BAHKURA PS DIST - BAHKURA.
7.	Details of Know/Suspected/Unknown/Accused with full particulars. SE RA FAT DALAL SIO-LT BABUA
	(Attach separate sheet if necessary) DMAL OF KETHARDANGA ASHRAMPARA, AS & DIST - BANKURA.
8.	Reasons for delay in reporting by complaint / informant
	DOES wit asine
9.	Particulars of properties stolen / Involved : (attach separate sheet, if required) :
1	0. Total value of Properties stolen / Involved :
1	1. Inquest report/U.D. : Case No., If any :
1	2. FIR Contents: (Attach separate sheet, if required) THE ORIGINAL WRITTEN COMPLANN WITHCH
1	IS TREATED AS FIR IS ATTACHED HERE I-UTH
	3. Action taken: Since the above report reveals complission of offence(s) u/s 21 (b) OF NDPS Act 1985 and Sec. 27 of the Dixings and Cosmetics Act 1940
1	3. Action taken Since the above report events contribution of the Dix uge and Cormetics Act
	101 D
	registered the case and took up the investigation / directed <u>SI Gopinath</u> Gan
	registered the case and took up the investigation / directed
	On point of jurisdiction EIR read over to the complaint/ informant
	transferred to P.S.
	admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complaint / Informant free of cost.
	Inspector- In- Charge Bankura Police Station
	Dist Bankura

Shyfonnahendu Chow Thurry Signature Thumb Impression of HS.C.

Signature of the officer-incharge, Police Station with Name: RAMMARAIAH PAL Rank: SI OF POLICE PC 0 0.4



То

The Inspector-in- Charge Bankura Police Station Dist.- Bankura.

Sub: Prayer to lodge FIR against arrested accused Serafat Dalal (28 Yrs) S/O- Lt. Babua Dalal of Kethardanga Ashrampara, PS & Dist.-Bankura under the provision of NDPS Act 1985

Sir,

ite

la

In producing herewith one person namely Serafat Dalal (28 Yrs) S/O- Lt. Babua Dalal of Kethardanga Ashrampara, PS & Dist.-Bankura under arrest along with the following seized articles under proper seizure list i) one yellow colour bag containing 32 (Thirty two) bottles of codeine phosphate (prohibitted drugs) ; each bottle contains 100 ml of Codeine Phosphate and Chlorpheniramine maleate syrup', I SI Shyamalendu Chowdhury of Bankura PS do hereby lodge complaint that on 28.07.21 at 22.25.hrs the duty officer of Bankura PS ASI Nitya Gopal Maji received a secret and credible source information that one person is carrying prohibited drugs in a bag at Bankura Krisak Bazar compound near Nutanchati, Bankura Municipality under Bankura PS. The information was diarized vide Bankura PS GDE no-1920. dt 28.07.21. The information was shared with all superiors and I was directed to work out the information seriously. Accordingly I, SI Shyamalendu Chowdhury along with force namely C/126 Narayan Chandra Mondal, C/575 Asish Lohar left PS for Bankura Krishak Bazar to work out the information with Govt. vehicle bearing no- WB 68K/6571 along with white paper, seizure list, candle, resin, match box, stamp pad seal one weighment scale and measuring weight of different specification etc. with us. This refers to Bankura PS GDE No. 1921 dated 28.07.2021 and Bankura PS CC No. 4335/2021 dated 28.07.2021. Town mobile patrolling officer ASI Subir Mukherjee was also directed to accompany me. Myself along with force met ASI Subir Mukherjee near Nutanchati under Bankura PS at about 22.45 hrs and then proceeded to Bankura Krisak Bazar and started to search for the said person as per information of source. After some time we found one person is trying to conceal himself by the side of a wall of Krisak bazaar. Accordingly myself with the help of accompanied police personnel chased and could able to detain him. I also found that he is carrying a bag in his hand which contains some suspicious articles and as per source information those might be prohibited drugs. Accordingly I contacted SI Ramnarayan Pal of Bankura PS and requested him to inform the matter to IC,

Bankura PS and any Executive Magistrate to accompany the procedure of search and seizure. At about 23.25 hours Inspector Shri Debasis Panada, IC Bankura PS reached at the spot and I briefed him in a short. We waited for some reasonable time for executive magistrate. I would like to inform that SDO, Sadar Bankura was requested through g-mail to depute an executive magistrate to guide police in the procedure of search and seizure. But no Executive Magistrate reached there. I/C Bankura PS disclosed his identity after introducing himself to the accd. who disclosed his identity as Serafat Dalal S/O- Lt. Babua Dalal of Kethardanga Ashrampara, PS+ Dist- Bankura. After that I/C Bankura PS asked me to issue one notice to the suspect that in the matter of search if any Executive Magistrate is required or not and if he is willing to search our persons prior to his search. Accordingly, I prepared a notice, served upon him and he expressed that there is no need of any Executive Magistrate for searching and he does not want to search the persons of the police personnel. Accordingly as per instruction of I/C Bankura PS, I started searching his person and the bag which was found at his hand. Then on thorough search of the yellow colour bag (which was found in the hand of the accused). I found total thirty two (32) bottles of 'Codein Phosphate'; each bottle contains 100 ml of codeine phosphate and Chlorpheniramine maleate syrup as described on the label pasted on the bottles. Total quantity of the syrup is 3.2 liters. On being asked he failed to produce any valid paper or document for possessing the said huge amount of prohibited Drugs with him. He also admitted that he used to sell those syrups as a drug to the addicted people in lieu of money. He admitted his guilt but denied to disclose the source of procurement of the said "Drugs". Accordingly I seized the yellow colour bag containing 32 (Thirty two) bottles of codeine phosphate (prohibited drugs) ; each bottle contains 100 ml of Codeine Phosphate and Chlorpheniramine maleate syrup' from his possession in presence and under guidance of IC Bankura PS. The seizure was done in between 00.05 hrs to 00:35 hrs on 29.07.2021 from the possession of the above noted accused person in presence of witnesses. One Rana Malakar S/O- Lt. Samir Malakar of Nutanchati Malakar Para, PS+ Dist- Bankura witnessed the entire procedure of search and seizure and he also put his signature on the seizure list as witness. He was present there as he works as a night guard at the said Krisak Bazar. The seized bag containing 32 bottles of 'Codein Phosphate' has been labeled in presence of witnesses. I would like to note that the suspected person namely Serafat Dalal is a notorious miscreants and rowdy in nature and he is involved in many crimes against property. I arrested the above noted accused person namely, Serafat Dalal S/O- Lt. Babua Dalal of Kethardanga Ashrampara, PS & Dist.-Bankura after maintaining all legal formalities and directions of Honourable Apex Court and the guidelines of NHRC regarding arrest.

On return to PS, I am submitting this complaint and pray that a case under proper section of law may kindly be started against the arrested person and it's investigation may kindly be arranged. I handed over the arrested accused person and other relevant papers to the duty officer.

Typed by me in my personal laptop.

Yours faithfully

Date: 29.07.2021

Shyamalendue Loutharys (SI Shyamalendu Chowdhury),

PS+Dist- Bankura.

Received on reportion at 01.35hs and Started Banking PS Care No. 164/2021 dt. 29/07/2021 W/S 21 (b) of NDPS Act-1985 and Sec. 27 of the Drugs and Cosmetics Rammanger Pre 29107 April Act. 1940.